

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

COLORADO SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION

and

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS OF
THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, AFL-
CIO/CLC**

**Cases 27-CA-140724
27-CA-155238
27-CA-161339
27-CA-179032**

**CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

**JEFFREY R. FREUND
PATRICIA POLACH
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.
805 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 842-2600
jfreund@bredhoff.com
ppolach@bredhoff.com**

*Counsel for Charging Party American
Federation of Musicians of the United States
and Canada, AFL-CIO/CLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. ALJ CARTER’S FINDING THAT THE AFM NEEDED THE INFORMATION IT REQUESTED IN ORDER TO UNDERSTAND AND RESPOND TO CSA’S PROPOSAL WAS AMPLY SUPPORTED IN THE RECORD, AND CSA’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE CONTRARY LACK MERIT.....4

A. The Status Quo.....5

B. CSA’s Opening Proposal of June 23, 201412

C. The AFM’s Requests for Information.....16

D. The Record Overwhelmingly Supports the ALJ’s Factual Conclusion that the Information Sought by the AFM Was Relevant and Necessary to Enable the AFM to Understand, Evaluate, and Formulate a Response to the CSA Proposal; and the ALJ Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Determining Relevance.....18

II. CSA’S UNILATERAL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CSA PROPOSAL WAS NOT PRIVILEGED BY ANY UNION BAD FAITH, AND WHERE ALJ CARTER’S FINDINGS ON THAT SCORE RELIED ON HIS CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS, THERE IS NO BASIS IN THE RECORD TO REVERSE THOSE DETERMINATIONS BECAUSE THEY ARE SUPPORTED BY AMPLE EVIDENCE.....35

A. Nothing in AFM’s Conduct from October 2013 to June 2014 Privileged CSA to Unilaterally Implement the CSA Proposal Four Months Later On October 20, 2014.....36

B. The AFM Engaged in Good Faith Bargaining Conduct in July and August 2014, and Nothing in the AFM’s Conduct in this Period Could Privilege CSA’s Unilateral Implementation of the CSA Proposal.....38

C. ALJ Carter’s Conclusion that the AFM Bargained in Good Faith on August 20, 2014, Is Amply Supported by the Record, and CSA’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Completely Unfounded	41
D. CSA’s Contention that the AFM Made a Bad-Faith, Regressive Proposal is Not to the Point (Because the Alleged Offer Post-dated CSA’s Unilateral Implementation), Not Supported by the Record, and Contrary to the Law	47
E. ALJ Carter’s Rejection of CSA’s Argument that the AFM Had No Intention of Bargaining with CSA About Commercial Media Is Amply Supported By the Record, and CSA’s Arguments to the Contrary Have No Merit	50
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen, S.L., & Co., Inc., 1 NLRB 714 (1936)..... 35

Caldwell Mfg. Co., 346 NLRB 1159 (2006)..... 5, 33, 36

Castle Hill Health Care, 355 NLRB 1156 (2010)..... 57, 58

Centinella Hospital Medical Center, 363 NLRB No. 44 (2015)..... 36

E.I. Du Pont Co., 346 NLRB 553 (2006) 36

Graphic Arts International Union, Local 280, 235 NLRB 1084 (1978),
enfd. 596 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1979) 51, 58

Monmouth Care Center, 354 NLRB 11,
enfd. 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 57, 58

Musical Arts Assn., 356 NLRB 1470 (2011),
enfd. 466 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 4, 5, 8

National Extrusion & Mfg. Co., 357 NLRB 127 (2011),
enfd. sub nom. *KLB Indus., Inc. v. NLRB*, 700 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 5, 33

NLRB v. Insurance Agents, 361 U.S. 477 (1960) 57, 58

Oklahoma Fixture Co., 331 NLRB 1116 (2000), *enfd.* 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 49

Rivera-Vega v. ConAgra, Inc., 70 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 33

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), *enfd.* 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) 55

Teamsters Local 282 (E.G. Clemente Contracting), 335 NLRB 1253 (2001) 57

Universal Fuel, Inc., 358 NLRB 1504 (2012)..... 57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1433 (Case 28-CB-127045),
Advice Memorandum, November 19, 2014 49
